

Docket No. _____

IN THE SUPREME COURT STATE OF NEVADA

LEANNE NESTER, an individual

Electronically Filed
May 01 2024 03:41 PM
Elizabeth A. Brown
Clerk of Supreme Court

Petitioner,

v.

The EIGHTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT – FAMILY DIVISION Of the
STATE Of NEVADA, In and for the COUNTY of CLARK;
and the HONORABLE BRYCE C. DUCKWORTH, DISTRICT JUDGE,

Respondent,

And

CODY GAMBLE, an individual,

Real Party In Interest.

**PETITION FOR A WRIT
OF MANDAMUS**

Honorable Bryce C. Duckworth, District Court Judge, Department Q
Eighth Judicial District Court – Family Division, Clark County,
Case No. D-21-639924-D

Shannon R. Wilson (9933)
HUTCHISON & STEFFEN, PLLC
10080 West Alta Drive, Suite 200
Las Vegas, Nevada 89145
swildon@hutchlegal.com
(702) 385-2500
Attorney for Petitioner Leanne Nester

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
NRAP 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	v
ROUTING STATEMENT.....	vi
PETITION FOR WRIT RELIEF.....	1
I. RELIEF SOUGHT.....	1
II. STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	2
A. Case Background and General Allegations of Parties’ Present Dispute.....	2
B. ONJ’S Submission of an Ex Parte Media Request Prompted Leanne’s Motion to Seek Trial Continuance and the Cascade of Events Leading to this Petition.....	5
III. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	8
IV. EXTRAORDINARY WRIT RELIEF IS NECESSARY.....	10
V. CONCLUSION.....	17
VERIFICATION.....	vii
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	viii
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	ix

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Archon Corp. v. Eighth Judicial Dist. Court</i> , 133 Nev. 816, 820, 407 P.3d 702, 706 (2017).....	8
<i>Falconi v. Eighth Jud. Dist. Ct. in & for Cnty. of Clark</i> , 140 Nev. Adv. Op. 8, 543 P.3d 92 (2024).....	1, 5, 7, 8, 9, 11, 13, 15
<i>Fulbright & Jaworski v. Eighth Jud. Dist. Ct.</i> , 131 Nev. 30, 35, 342 P.3d 997, 1001 (2015).....	8
<i>In re T.R.</i> , 52 Ohio St.3d 6, 556 N.E.2d 439, 453 (1990).....	12, 13, 14
<i>Int’l Game Tech., Inc. v. Second Judicial Dist. Court</i> , 124 Nev. 193, 197, 179 P.3d 556, 558 (2008).....	7
<i>Lyft, Inc. v. Eighth Judicial Dist. Court</i> , 137 Nev. 832, 834, 501 P.3d 994, 998 (2021).....	8
<i>Nevada Power Co. v. Eighth Jud. Dist. Ct. ex rel. Cty. of Clark</i> , 120 Nev. 948, 954, 102 P.3d 578, 583 (2004).....	8
<i>Roe v. Roe</i> , 139 Nev. Adv. Opn. 21, 535 P.3d 274, 286 (Ct. App. 2023)	11
<i>Snooks v. Ninth Jud. Dist. Ct. In & For Cty. of Douglas</i> , 112 Nev. 798, 803, 919 P.2d 1064, 1067 (1996).....	8
<i>State v. Eighth Judicial Dist. Court (Armstrong)</i> , 127 Nev. 927, 932, 266 P.3d 777, 780 (2011).....	7
<i>Steward v. McDonald</i> , 958 S.W.2d 297, 300 (Ark. 1997).....	7
<i>Troxel v. Granville</i> , 530 U.S. 57, 66, 120 S. Ct. 2054, 2060, 147 L. Ed. 2d 49 (2000).....	11
<i>Walker v. Second Judicial Dist. Court</i> , 136 Nev. 678, 684, 476 P.3d 1194, 1199 (2020).....	8

<i>Willick v. Eighth Judicial Dist. Court</i> , 138 Nev. 158, 159, 506 P.3d 1059, 1061 (2022).....	8
---	---

Statutes

NRS 34.170.....	7
NRS 34.320.....	8
NRS 50.500.....	10
NRS 125.110.....	3
NRS 125.110(2).....	2
NRS 125C.001(1).....	11
NRS 432B	13
NRS 126.....	13

Rules

45 CFR Part 160(A-E); 45 CFR Part 164.....	14
EDCR 5.211(a).....	5
EDCR 5.304.....	10
NRAP 8.....	2, 6
NRCPP 16.215	10
SRCP 2(6).....	1, 14
